#### **RESOLUTION #649**

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council, City of Red Cloud, Nebraska that the electric rates be set per this resolution and said rates will become effective May 2016 and remain in effect until such time the Mayor and City Council deem it necessary to review said rates and resolve to replace this resolution with another.

The following is established as a tariff of rates for electric service to consumers based on monthly consumption:

### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

**AVAILABLE:** 

Within established Service Area of City of Red Cloud.

**APPLICABLE:** To single-family residences, individually metered apartments and rooming houses for all domestic purposes when all service is supplied through a single meter. Ratings of individual single-phase motors shall not exceed ten (10) horsepower without written approval of Utility Superintendent. Customers desiring single meter service to multi-family units must request such service in writing. Approval will be granted only when, in the sole opinion of the Utilities Superintendent, individual metering is not practical.

**CHARACTER OF SERVICE:** AC, 60 Hertz, 120/240 volt, 3 wire, single-phase; or 120 volt, 2 wire. Three-phase service to single family residences is not available under this rate schedule.

$\mathbf{r}$		_		
к	А		н,	:

NAIE:		
Customer Charge:	\$23.00	Per billing period
Plus:		
Summer	Winter	
\$0.1283	\$0.1283	Per kilowatt-hour for the
		first 700 kilowatt-hours used
		per month
\$0.1283	\$0.0953	Per kilowatt-hour for all
		additional use

MINIMUM BILL: The Customer Charge.

# **GENERAL SERVICE (GS)**

**AVAILABLE:** 

Within established Service Area of City of Red Cloud

**APPLICABLE:** To any Customer for lighting, heating and power purposes where all service is taken through a single meter at one location, and where the Customer's monthly peak demand does not exceed 50 kW, or average monthly usage exceed 3,800 kWh, for twelve consecutive months. Rating of individual single-phase motors and other single-phase power and heating units served under this schedule shall not exceed ten (10) horsepower without written approval of Utility Superintendent.

**CHARACTER OF SERVICE:** AC, 60 Hertz. 120 volts or 120/240 volts, single-phase; 120/240, 120/208 volts, or 277/480 volts, three-phase, four wire; or at any of the City's standard distribution voltages, as available.

### RATE:

Customer Charge

\$35.00 per month for single-phase service \$55.00 per month for three-phase service

Plus:

<u>Summer</u>	<u>Winter</u>	
\$0.1293	\$0.1293	Per kilowatt-hour for the first 1,500 kilowatt-hours used per month
\$0.1293	\$0.1093	Per kilowatt-hour for the next 1,000 kilowatt-hours used per month
\$0.1293	\$0.0993	Per kilowatt-hour for all additional use

MINIMUM BILL: The Customer Charge

**INSTALLATION OF DEMAND METER:** At the option of the City, a demand meter may be installed on any General Service Customer for ascertaining loads.

Customers with demands of 50 kilowatts or more for three consecutive months may request service under the Large General Service rate.

# LARGE GENERAL SERVICE (LGS)

**AVAILABLE:** Optional for all Customers with demands of 25 kilowatts or more for three consecutive months whose entire requirements are taken through one meter. This rate is mandatory for customers with demands of 100 kilowatts or more for three consecutive months and for those customers with average monthly usage of more than 3,800 kWh over a twelve month period. Not applicable to resale, stand-by or auxiliary service.

**CHARACTER OF SERVICE:** AC, 60 Hertz, three-phase, at any of the City's standard voltages where the service may be supplied by a single power transformation.

#### RATE:

Customer Charge:

\$60.00 per month

Demand Charge:

Summer

Winter

\$0.00

per kilowatt-month of billing demand

Energy Charge of:

Summer

Winter

\$0.0873

\$0.0873

Per kilowatt-hour for the first 3,800

kilowatt-hours used per month

\$0.0873

\$0.0823

Per kilowatt-hour for all additional use

MINIMUM BILL FOR NEW CUSTOMER FACILITIES: If a customer requires new facilities to be constructed to accommodate the service requested, the City may impose a Minimum Bill to account for the capital cost of the new facilities. The Minimum Bill would be equal to the capital cost of the new facilities attributable to that customer, divided by 60. The Minimum Bill would be applicable for a period of five years from the completion date of the new facilities.

**DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND**: Billing demand shall be the highest measured demand (corrected to 90% power factor if required) during any sixty (60) minute period occurring in the current billing period.